Insurance contracts issued   292,218   54,103   4,176   1,089   351,586

Reinsurance contracts held   (70,290)   (35,758)   (1,157)   (1,050)   (108,255)
Total net insurance
contracts

826,333

727,817

30,957

(20,763)

1,564,344

Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It
has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative
changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit
before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each
assumption, assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

  51

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (CAYMAN) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

19. Insurance risk management (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not
change from the previous period.

 (Increase)/decrease in profit
 2023 2022
 $ $

Ultimate claims 10% (2022:10% increase) (94,711) (75,442)
Ultimate claims 10% (2022:10% decrease) 94,711 75,442

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both
claims notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together
with cumulative payments to date.

As required by IFRS 17, in setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to
the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed which
is reflected in the risk adjustment. In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate
cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage of development. As

[…]

valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. These two types of inputs have
created the following fair value hierarchy:

Level 1 -  Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This level

includes listed equity securities and debt instruments on exchanges.

Level 2 -  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable

for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 -  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data

(unobservable inputs). This level includes equity investments and debt
instruments with significant unobservable components. This hierarchy
requires the use of observable market data when available.

 There were no movements between levels during the year.

  62

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (CAYMAN) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

22. Adoption of IFRS 17 - Insurance contracts and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2023, the Company adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 which replaced IAS
39 and IFRS 4 respectively. The following tables summarise the impact on the Company’s
financial statements:

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022.

Effect of IFRS 17

  2022 2022

   Restated*

  $ $ $
   ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment* 932,696   -   932,696

 Investment property   1,745,000   -   1,745,000

 Due from immediate parent company   226,045   -   226,045

 Reinsurance receivable on paid claims   515,133   (515,133)   -

 Reinsurance assets   5,392,668   (5,392,668)   -

 Reinsurance contract assets   4,034,855   4,034,855

 Premium  receivables   1,170,168   (1,170,168)   -

 Deferred commission expense   448,586   (448,586)   -

 Other accounts receivables and prepayments   41,609   -   41,609

 Accrued investment income   11,779   -   11,779

 Short-term investments 1,237,978   1,237,978

 Cash and cash equivalents   3,225,814   -   3,225,814
 Right-of-use assets* 37,210 - 37,210

 Total assets   14,984,686   (3,491,700)   11,492,986

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
 Other payables and accrued charges*   402,997   (5,440) 397,557

 Insurance payables   1,723,646   (1,723,646)   -

 Insurance contract provisions   7,439,213   (7,439,213)   -

 Insurance contract liabilities   -   5,599,199   5,599,199

 Due to fellow subsidiaries   149,327   -   149,327

 Loan payable   354,449   -   354,449
 Lease liabilities* 39,212 - 39,212

   10,108,844   (3,569,100)   6,539,744

 Share capital   3,000,000   -   3,000,000

 Retained earnings   1,875,842   77,400   1,953,242

   4,875,842   77,400   4,953,242

 Total liabilities and equity   14,984,686   (3,491,700)   11,492,986

* - Amended to conform to current year financial statements presentation.

  63

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (CAYMAN) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

22. Adoption of IFRS 17- Insurance contracts and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments
(continued)

Statement of financial position as at January 1, 2022

Effect of IFRS 17

  January 1, 2022 January 1, 2022

 Restated*

  $ $ $
   ASSETS

 Property, plant and equipment*   980,272   -   980,272

 Investment property   1,615,000   -   1,615,000